
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH 
PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH 2018
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4.4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION 
AND GROWTH PANEL HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2017
Copy attached.
(Pages 1 - 4)

5. LOCAL INCLUSIVE INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY
(Pages 5 - 10)

6. INCLUSIVE GROWTH OUTCOMES FROM THE BUSINESS 
GROWTH PROGRAMME
(Pages 11 - 16)

7. DIGITAL
(Pages 17 - 20)

8. TRADE AND INVESTMENT PLAN 2018/19
(Pages 21 - 26)

9. BUSINESS PLANNING AND BUDGET 2018/19
(Pages 27 - 52)



10. BUSINESS SUPPORT UPDATE
(Pages 53 - 70)

11.11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday 24 May 2018, 14:00 – 16:00, Wellington House, Leeds 

Signed:

Director of Resources



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair) Reliance Precision
Councillor Roy Miller Barnsley Council
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Councillor Tim Swift Calderdale Council
Phillip Wilson Slipstream Design
Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank
Professor Lisa Roberts (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Leeds

Ian Sharp (Advisory Representative) Digital Health Enterprise Zone
Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Huddersfield

In attendance:

Kersten England Bradford Council
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Sue Cooke WYCA
David Shepherd WYCA
Henry Rigg WYCA
Sarah Bowes WYCA
Patrick Robertson WYCA
Jonathan Skinner WYCA
Chantelle Brandon Reeves WYCA
Janette Woodcock WYCA

1.  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darren Byford, 
Councillor Richard Foster, Dean Cook, John Eaglesham, Sandy Needham, Dr 
Peter O’Brien, Mark Robson and Andy Welsh.

2.  Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared. 

1

Agenda Item 4



3.  Exempt information - Exclusion of the press and public

There were no items on the Agenda requiring exclusion of the press and public.

4.  Minutes of the meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 7 September 2017

That the Minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 7 
September 2017 be approved.

5.  Access Innovation

The Panel was presented with an update on the Access Innovation 
Programme which provided a detailed presentation on the programme, 
including specific requests for advice and practical support with the following:

 How can the programme attract more interest from SMEs in Leeds City 
Region

 Which business networks and organisations should the programme 
connect with to increase interest and participation from SMEs and 
providers of innovation support

 Which larger businesses in the city region are strong exemplars of 
continuous business innovation, and could provide support to smaller firms 
via the programme

 What more could the programme do to incentivise R & D investment by 
SME’s

The Panel provided some feedback on how the programme could be better 
promoted to the SME community in Leeds City Region, including the 
importance of engaging with the private sector intermediary network e.g. 
banks, accountants and legal practices.  It was also noted that the programme 
is a good opportunity for the city region’s universities to actively engage with a 
much higher number of SMEs and that although this has recently increased, 
the level of engagement to date in the programme by universities has been 
lower than expected.

The Panel also made other suggestions of organisations that could help 
increase engagement with the programme, including the Universities  
Knowledge Transfer Network and the Engineering Employers’ Federation.

Resolved:  That the update and feedback on the Access Innovation 
Programme be noted, and that the CA/LEP and the city region’s universities 
will work together more closely to increase the volume and quality of SME 
projects supported.

6.  Flexing Economic Services to Deliver Inclusive Growth Outcomes

The Panel was presented with a report which set out the CA’s new proposed 
approach to inclusive growth, particularly to target Strategic target inclusive 
growth outcomes by adding stretching and proportionate criteria to the grants 

2



awarded to business.  The report also described the ongoing testing and 
consultation with private sector partners, including previous grant-recipients to 
ensure desired impacts were achieved.  Views were sought from the Panel on 
the proposed new approach and criteria.

Resolved:  That the feedback and views of the panel were noted.  And that a 
further report will, following a wider consultation exercise, be brought to the 
next meeting in advance of any of the proposed changes being finalised.

7.  Trade and Investment:

(a) Inward Investment

The Panel was provided with an update on inward investment which 
included seven new investments since the last panel report in 
September creating 158 new jobs.

Resolved: That the update on inward investment activity and feedback 
be noted.

(b) International Trade

The Panel was provided with an update on key activities within the 
International Trade Plan and an overview of the current trade 
performance figures which included:

 Trade Performance and Outlook
 Trade Plan Activities
 Department for International Trade
 Exporting for Growth (EIG)

Resolved:  That the update and feedback on International Trade 
Activity be noted.

8.  Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy

The Panel was informed of the move towards a local industrial strategy, 
putting the region’s tech strengths to the fore of creating a growing and more 
inclusive economy and was asked to provide views on the direction of the city 
region approach including:

 The emerging work on local industrial strategy, putting tech at the fore 
to drive inclusive growth outcomes.

 National and local activity on the recommendations of both the reviews 
and suggest ways to take forward this agenda to Leeds City Region.

Resolved:  That the views of the Panel on the emerging work on Local 
Inclusive industry strategy be noted and incorporated into the work 
programme.

3



9.  LCR Science and Innovation Audit

The Panel was provided with an update on the Leeds City Region Science 
and Innovation Audit process to date and were asked to note the progress 
made to develop the Science and Innovation Audit and emerging propositions.

The Leeds City Region Science and Innovation Audit, led by the University of 
Leeds has now been officially published. A launch event in Leeds in November 
celebrated the completion of the audit and invited stakeholders to engage in 
the development of the emerging propositions.

Resolved:  That the progress made to date be noted.

10.  Business Support Update Report

The Panel was provided with an update on business support activity being 
undertaken including the LEP Growth Service, the LEP Capital Grants 
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund (REF), Strategic Business Growth, 
the Travel Plan Network and the Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund 
which included:

 LEP Growth Service
 Progress to date
 Service Developments
 Marketing and Communication
 Events
 Current Programme
 Business Floods Recovery Fund
 Resource Efficiency Fund
 Strategic Business Growth – support for SME’s with high growth 

potential
 Travel Plan Network
 Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund

Resolved:  That the progress made on delivery of the business support 
projects, programmes and services be noted.

11.  Any Other Business

12.  Date of next meeting

 Wednesday 7 March 2018 14:00 PM – Committee Room A, Wellington House, Leeds

4



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  7 March 2018

Subject:  Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy

Director(s): Liz Hunter, Interim Director of Policy and Strategy

Author(s): Marc Eatough and Jo Barham

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Business Innovation and Growth 
Panel on progress towards the development of a local inclusive industrial 
strategy which will sit at the centre of a new agile policy framework for the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

 
2 Information

Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy

Overview of Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy Proposals

2.1 The Government’s national Industrial Strategy White Paper published in 
November 2017 sets out five foundations of productivity which will deliver a 
transformed economy: ideas, people, infrastructure, business environment 
and place. As part of the place foundation, the government will agree local 
industrial strategies with Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs), approving the 
first wave in March 2019. Local industrial strategies will help identify priorities 
to improve skills, increase innovation and enhance infrastructure and business 
growth, including guiding the use of local funding streams and spending from 
national schemes.

2.2 At the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board on 29 November 
2017, plans to begin the development of a local inclusive industrial strategy 
were agreed. This decision was endorsed by West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority on 14 December 2017. Progress reports on the development of a 
local inclusive industrial strategy have been discussed at the most recent 
meetings of the LEP Board and West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

2.3 There is an ambition to deliver the local inclusive industrial strategy at pace 
with the intention to present a compelling plan that further transforms the City 

5

Agenda Item 5



Region and builds on current activities and best practice. The aim is for the 
City Region to form part of the first wave of local industrial strategies agreed 
by government in March 2019.

2.4 The diagram included as Appendix 1 of this report
[...]
mplications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 That Business Innovation and Growth Panel members note the updates on 
development of a local inclusive industrial strategy and feedback any thoughts 
on the strategic framework and emerging proposals, including the ways in 
which Panel members would like to be involved in future development of the 
proposals.

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

Appendix 1 – Leeds City Region Strategic Framework

9



This page is intentionally left blank



11

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  7 March 2018

Subject:  Inclusive Growth Outcomes from the Business Growth 
Programme

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Henry Rigg and Jonathan Skinner

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To seek approval from the Panel for the revised criteria and associated 
conditions for awarding grants to businesses from the LEP/Combined 
Authority’s Business Growth Programme (BGP).

2 Information

2.1 Item 7 describes the City Region’s approach to a local inclusive industrial 
strategy that tackles the growing productivity gap and sustainably improves 
living standards for all.  This extends to using the Combined Authority’s 
economic services – including the BGP – to incentivise businesses to grow in 
a way that delivers inclusive growth.       

2.2 As context:

 There is significant in-work poverty, where one in four jobs in the City 
Region pays below the real living wage (£8.75 per hour) and 165,000 
households with someone in work in the City Region (1 in 5) rely on in-
work tax credits to top-up pay.  

 Government policy implies increasing the national living wage (£7.83 for 
over 2
[...]
’ that provides more funding per new job paying the real living wage, 
and less funding per new job paying the National Minimum Wage. This revised 
approach is set out in more detail within Appendix 1.         

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

16



6 External Consultees

6.1 Please see 2.4 to 2.10 above for detail of the consultation undertaken to date.

7 Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel considers and approves the revised new criteria and 
associated conditions for awarding grants to businesses as set out within 
Appendix 1.

7.2 That the Panel supports the proposals set out above related to productivity 
and strategic inward investment.     

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

Appendix 1 - Proposed new criteria for the Business Growth Programme   

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed new criteria for the Business Growth Programme   
 
All grant recipients of the Business Growth Programme (BGP) will be expected to 
meet the core criteria outlined below, which it is proposed are implemented in a 
phased approach from summer 2018 onwards.

Draft Revised Core Criteria

 Applicants must be based in the Leeds City Region, which includes the local 
authority areas of Barnsley, Bradford, Calderdale, Craven, Harrogate, 
Kirklees, Leeds, Selby, Wakefield and York

 Investment projects must create permanent new jobs in Leeds City Region

 Applicants will be incentivised to employ staff on the Living Wage 
Foundation’s ‘Real Living Wage’ (currently £8.75 per hour), by allocating more 
grant per new job for those paying that rate

 All new jobs funded by the LEP grant must be paid at least the National Living 
Wage or Minimum Wage (£7.83 per hour from age 25+ from April 2018)

 Appren
[...]
 will be aware from previous panel meetings that the LEP has a long 
standing ambition to develop a digital strategy for the whole of the City 
Region.

2.2 The Digital Framework is now being progressed alongside work to develop the 
new Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy. Although these are separate strands 
of work with different timescales, the Digital Framework - once established - 
will contribute significantly to the narrative and objectives of the digital and 
tech focused Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy.

2.3 The output of the work to develop a Digital Framework will be a short, concise 
document (PowerPoint slides) which clearly articulates the overall vision for 
the digital economy in the Leeds City Region whilst setting out clear ambition 
statements and proposed interventions. The Digital Framework will also make 
clear how it will contribute towards (and help to solve) the City Region’s four 
key challenges.

2.4 This overarching Digital Framework will provide a framework for investment 
and a collective narrative/ ambition for ‘digital’ across the whole City Region. 

2.5 The Framework will set out to articulate an approach to the digital economy 
and to the development of digital capability across the City Region’s 
population and institutions that sets the direction of travel and encourages all 

23

Agenda Item 7



the other actors in the region to align with both the LEP and the Combined 
Authority and each other.

2.6 In this way, the very process of bringing together key stakeholders from 
across the City Region will help to build relationships and identify opportunities 
to work collaboratively going forwards.

2.7 There are five strands (or outcomes) to the emerging Leeds City Region 
Digital Framework (which are all very much interconnected):

 Every business a digital business – helping the City Region businesses to 
embrace and grow through improved use of new technologies

 Digital skills for all – giving everyone access to the skill
[...]
 who excels at problem 
solving could have the aptitude for a software development position. There is 
also demand for digital roles to be de-mystified. Work is underway on further 
collaboration with businesses and providers across the region, to develop the 
campaign model.

2.18 Interested businesses or partners are asked to contact Becky Collier 
becky.collier@westyorks-ca.gov.uk

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

25

mailto:becky.collier@westyorks-ca.gov.uk


5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 See text in main body of report.

7 Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel note the contents of the report and provide feedback at the 
meeting.

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

None. 

26



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  7 March 2018

Subject:  Trade and Investment Plan 2018/19

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): David Shepherd

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the BIG Panel with a progress report on Trade and Investment 
activity in 2017/18 and consult on the proposed Trade and Investment plan for 
2018/19.

2 Information

Progress on Trade and Investment Plan 2017/18

Inward Investment - new investments

2.1 The team has exceeded its target for 1000 new jobs created, having secured  
commitment for 2,505 new jobs and is close to its project target of securing 20 
new inward investment projects, with 18 successes in the year to date. There 
have been eight new investments since the last panel report in December, 
creating 1,147 new jobs, and safeguarding 400 jobs. These are as follows:

 Ilke Homes – 936 new jobs
 Covéa Insurance – 150 new jobs
 Kora Healthcare – 20 new jobs
 Metaldyne International UK Ltd – 17 new jobs
 Sonocent – 10 new jobs
 Hudl – 12 new jobs
 IMC – 2 new jobs
 Project Raspberry – 400 safeguarded jobs

2.2 On the enquiry pipeline there is a strong mix of enquiries across our priority 
sectors as shown below.

27

Agenda Item 8



2.3 There are 26 Category A enquiries which receive higher priority and have 
received 14 new enquiries since the last Panel meeting.

Inward Investment - recent developments

2.4 An entry has been submitted to the Financial Times Foreign Direct Investment 
Awards 2018 on behalf of the Leeds City Region. The awards assess the 
activities of investment promotion agencies as part of a benchmarking report. 
The Trade & Investment team has been informed that the LEP has won an 
award for best FDI Strategy.

2.5 Working in partnership with Medilink, the City Region exhibited in the UK 
Pavilion at Arab Health, from 29 January to 1 February 2018 with a joint trade 
and inward investment focus. The stand generated a high level of interest, 
including for local companies participating. Objectives at the event were to 
raise the profile of Leeds City Region as a key centre for innovative healthcare 
businesses and expertise in the UK and explore future trade 
opportunities/initiatives for the Leeds City Region healthcare sector in the Gulf 
States. Plans are now being considered to attend again in 2019 with a larger 
cohort of businesses.

2.6 The Trade and Investment team continued its attendance at Fintech Connect 
Live in London, a key promotional event of Fintech in the Leeds City Region, 
with a stand being taken to the Excel Centre in London. Attendance at this 
event produced 7 potential leads and 45 new contacts made in the digital 
sector. 

2.7 The Trade and Investment team has begun to establish its key account 
management programme with support from the Department for International 
Trade (DIT). This will provide crucial support and engagement to foreign 
owned businesses in the region, working with and complementing existing 

28



activity in local a
[...]
s City 
Region will be delivering its 
most ambitious programme 
to date, in order to build on 
our reputation as the 
North’s leading location for 
FDI.

Cannes, 
France

2.22 Other relevant supporting initiatives that the Trade and Investment Team  
propose to be involved with include:

Month Event Key Sector Location

March Innovate Finance

Financial and 
Professional 
Services/Digital 
Technologies

London, UK

April FinTech North Digital Technologies Leeds, UK

April Leeds Digital Festival Digital Technologies Leeds, UK

June Automekanicha Advanced Manufacturing Birmingham, UK

September Innotrans Advanced Manufacturing Berlin, Germany

32



October MIPIM UK (TBC) Other London, UK

October Boston – LCR Outward 
Delegation (TBC) Other Boston, USA

November Valve World Expo Advanced Manufacturing Dusseldorf, Germany

November The City UK Conference Financial and 
Professional Services Birmingham, UK

December FinTech Connect Digital Technologies London, UK

3 Financial Implications

3.1 Private sector contributions are secured which cover the majority cost of the 
MIPIM programme each year. There are no additional financial implications 
beyond existing approved budgets directly arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 That the update on Trade and Investment activity in 2017-18 be noted.

7.2 That comments on the outline Business Plan for 2018-2019 be provided prior 
to submission to the LEP Board for approval.

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

Appendix 1 – Trade Performance and Outlook
Appendix 2 – Key Sector Messages

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Trade Performance and Outlook

1.1 In the year to September 2017, the overall value of UK trade in goods export
[...]
tes in 
the last two years. The 
company adds £126m GVA to 
the regional economy each 
year

 Leeds based Perform Group 
has 1500 employees working 
across 25 different global 
territories, and has over 850 
B2B clients including UEFA, 
New Balance and Samsung

40



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  7 March 2018

Subject:  Business Planning and Budget 2018/19

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director of Resources

Author(s): Angela Taylor and Sue Cooke

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise the Panel of the work underway to progress business and budget 
planning for 2018/19.

2 Information

2.1 At the last meeting of the Combined Authority in February, the budget and 
outline business plan for 2018/19 were agreed, following consultation with the 
LEP Board in January.

2.2 Further work will take place to work up more detailed business plans and 
associated key performance indicators, which will form part of the Corporate 
Plan due for approval in April.

2.3 A number of measures to align revenue income and expenditure over the 
three year period have been examined.  The revenue budget is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

2.4 The business plan is shown at Appendix 2, by directorate.  Members will see 
that work to support the Panel is provided by all Combined Authority 
directorates, particularly with policy priorities developed by Policy, Strategy & 
Communications, and the delivery of business support, skills and inward 
investment services led by Economic Services and capital projects by Delivery 
directorates respectively.

Budget overview

2.5 The budget will not remain static over the financial year, as bids for funding 
will be progressed throughout the year and any new resources will be adopted 
into the Combined Authority budget accordingly. Some new and continuation 

41

Agenda Item 9



services are, therefore, still subject to confirmation of such funding.  Key 
elements of the budget affecting the LEP/Combined Authority Panels are set 
out
[...]
ms for 
Finance, budgeting, payroll, HR, procurement, offering a 
seamless resource planning offer for internal customers

All teams 

Improve transparency across data and information for all 
Resources functions

All teams

Driving culture change through embedding our values and 
behaviours in all of our corporate functions and rolling 
these out across the organisation 

All teams 

Ensuring statutory compliance across all Resources 
functions 

All teams 

62



Budget and Resources
Expenditure £14.629m

Income (£98.184m)
2017/18 Revenue Budget 

Net (£83.555m)

Expenditure £15.019m
Income (£100.401m)

2018/19 Revenue Budget

Net (£86.382m)

Net Revenue Budget change between years (£2.827m)

2018/19 FTE 75.41

63



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  7 March 2018

Subject:  Business Support Update

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Henry Rigg

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the Panel with an update on business support activity being 
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth 
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, Strategic 
Business Growth, the Travel Plan Network and the Northern Powerhouse 
Investment Fund.

2 Information

LEP Growth Service

2.1 The Growth Service provides businesses in the Leeds City Region with direct 
access to the full range of publically-funded products and services available to 
help them grow.  This includes those delivered directly by the LEP and those 
available via partner organisations, such as the Department for International 
Trade, Innovate UK, local authorities, chambers of commerce, universities and 
colleges. 

2.2 The Growth Service is the City Region’s Business Growth Hub. There are 38 
other Growth Hubs in operation across the country, one in each area served 
by a Local Enterprise Partnership. The diagram below demonstrates how the 
service underpins the business suppor
[...]
 Helpline

Figure 9: Source of Growth Managers’ clients (Apr 17 - Jan 18)

82


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 7 December 2017
	5 Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy
	Item 5 Leeds City Region Strategic framework Appendix 1

	6 Inclusive Growth Outcomes from the Business Growth Programme
	(05) Item 6 - Appendix 1 (FINAL)

	7 Digital
	8 Trade and Investment Plan 2018/19
	(08) Item 8 - Appendix 1 (FINAL)
	(09) Item 8 - Appendix 2 (FINAL)

	9 Business Planning and Budget 2018/19
	(10) Item 9 - Appendix 1 (FINAL)
	(11) Item 9 - Appendix 2 (FINAL)

	10 Business Support Update
	(13) Item 10 - Appendix 1 (FINAL)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair) Reliance Precision
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp
Mike Danby Advanced Supply Chain Lead
Nicola Greenan East Street Arts
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Steph Morris Innovate UK
Mark Robson (Advisory Representative) Department for International Trade
Will Roebuck E-Radar
Phillip Wilson Slipstream Design
Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Dr Martin Stow (Advisory 
Representative)

Leeds University

Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative)

Yorkshire Universities

Ian Sharp (Advisory Representative) Digital Health Enterprize Zone
Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Huddersfield

In attendance:

Kersten England Bradford Council
Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Professor John Fisher University of Leeds
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Skinner West Yorkshire Combined Authority
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Darren Byford, Roy 
Miller and Tim Swift.

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests



There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the 
meeting.

3.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the Agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

4.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 7 December 2017

That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 7 
December 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair.

5.  Chair's comments

The Chair welcomed to the Panel new members Martin Booth, Witt UK, Nicola 
Greenan, East Street Arts, Steph Morris, Innovate UK. Will Roebuck, E-Radar 
and Dr Martin Stow, University of Leeds representing Professor Lisa Roberts.

6.  Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy

The Panel was presented with a report and slide presentation to update on 
progress towards the development of a local inclusive industrial strategy which 
will sit at the centre of a new agile policy framework for the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority. 

Professor John Fisher, Leeds University was invited to speak on Innovation 
and transformation and answered questions from the Panel

The content of the report included

 An overview of Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy Proposals
 Emerging priorities for the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy
 Supporting Strategies and policies

The Panel was asked to note the updates on development of a local inclusive 
industrial strategy and feedback any thoughts on the strategic framework and 
emerging proposals, including the ways in which members would like to be 
involved in future development of the proposals..

Resolved:  That the views of the Panel on the emerging work on Local 
Inclusive Industrial Strategy be noted.

7.  Inclusive Growth Outcomes from the Business Growth Programme

The Panel was provided with a report for the revised criteria and associated 
conditions for awarding grants to businesses from the Leeds Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) / Combined Authority’s Business Growth Programme 
(BGP). 

The report described the City Region’s approach to a local inclusive industrial 



strategy that tackles the growing productivity gap and sustainably improves 
living standards for all.  This extends to using the Combined Authority’s 
economic services – including the Business Grants Programme  – to 
incentivise businesses to grow in a way that delivers inclusive growth and 
includes:-

 Consultation to date.
 Consultation findings.
 Consultations and proposed revised approach.

The Panel was asked to consider and approve the revised new criteria and 
associated conditions for awarding grants to businesses on the BGP, and also 
to support the proposals set out relating to productivity and strategic inward 
investment .  The Panel was also given opportunity to join a small working 
group to examine in more detail how grants could be awarded to businesses in 
return for improved productivity and not solely on new jobs being created.

Resolved: 

(i) That the update for the revised criteria and associated conditions for 
awarding grants to businesses from the Leeds Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) / Combined Authority’s Business Growth Programme (BGP) be 
noted

(ii) That the feedback from members be noted.

(iii) That members consider joining the working group on productivity which 
will take place on 11 April 2018 in Bradford. 

8.  Digital

The Panel was presented with a report to update on work to develop the digital 
agenda and seek feedback on the Digital framework.

The Digital framework is now being progressed alongside work to develop the 
new local Inclusive Industrial Strategy.  The Panel heard that although these  
are separate strands of work with different timescales, the Digital Framework – 
once established – will contribute significantly to the narrative and objectives 
of the digital and tech focused Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy,

The Panel received a presentation setting out the emerging thinking on the 
Digital Framework across the five outcomes, digital opportunities for all 
businesses; digital skills and inclusion; the digital sector; world class digital 
infrastructure and the smart region.

The Panel was asked for their views and feedback on the digital framework

Resolved:

(i) That the update report on work to develop the digital agenda be noted.

(ii) That members provide feedback to officers.



(iii) That a further progress report be brought to the next meeting.

9.  Business Planning and Budget 2018/19

The Panel was provided with a report to advise on the work underway to 
progress business and budget planning for 2018/19

At the last meeting of the Combined Authority in February, the budget and 
outline business plan for 2018/19 were agreed, following consultation with the 
LEP Board in January.

Further work will take place to work uo more detailed business plans and 
associated key performance indicators, which will form part of the Corporate 
Plan due for approval in April.

Resolved:

(i) That the business plan and budget for 2018/19 be noted.

10.  Business Support Update

The Panel was provided with an update on business support activity being 
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth 
Programme, the Resource efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, Strategic 
Business Growth, the Travel Plan Network and the Northern Powerhouse 
Investment Fund.

Resolved: That the progress made to date on delivery of the business support 
projects, programmes and services be noted.

11.  Trade and Investment Plan 2018/19

The Panel was presented with a progress report on Trade and Investment 
activity in 2017/18 and consult on the proposed Trade and Investment Plan for 
2018/19 which included:

 Inward Investment – new investments
 Inward Investment – recent developments
 Trade Performance and Outlook
 Trade Plan Progress
 Trade Delivery partners progress
 International Trade
 Key Sector Messages
 Forward Plan for Activity for 2018/19

The team has exceeded its target for 1000 new jobs created, having secured 
commitment for 2,505 new jobs and is close to its project target of securing 20 
new inward investment projects, with 18 successes in the year to date.  There 
have been eight new investments since the last panel report in December, 



creating 1,147 new jobs, and safeguarding 400 jobs.

On the enquiry pipeline there is a strong mix of enquiries across our priority 
sectors.

The Panel was asked to note the update on Trade and Investment Activity in 
2017-18 and provide comments on the Outline Business Plan for 2018-2019 
prior to submission to the LEP Board for approval.

Resolved:

(i) That the update on Trade and Investment Activity be noted.

(ii) That the Panel provided comments on the Outline Business Plan for 
2018-2019 and endorsed prior to submission to the LEP Board for 
approval.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 24 May 2018 , 14:00 PM, Committee Room A, Wellington House, 
Leeds.


